FORM . 1595 (Rev. 6-93) DEC OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94).

Docket: 6633

09-16-1998



100820694

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please re	ecord the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Gilbert W. Goodridge Michael J. Komichak	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Michael J. Komichak	Name: AT&T Global Information Solutions Company
	Internal Address: 101 West Schantz Avenue, ECD-2
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ ]Yes [X]No	Dayton, Ohio 45479
3. Nature of conveyance:	
[X] Assignment [] Merger	Street Address: 101 West Schantz Avenue, ECD-2
[ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name	
[ ] Other	City: <u>Dayton</u> State: <u>OH</u> ZIP: <u>45479</u>
Execution Date: December 11, 1995	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex	xecution date of the application is: December 11, 1995
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attack	ned? []Yes [X]No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: George H. Gates	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
Address: Merchant, Gould, Smith, Edell, Welter & Schmidt 11150 Santa Monica Boulevard	[ ] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 14-0225
Suite 400 Los Angeles, CA 90025-3395	8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayments to AT&T Global Information Solutions Company's Account Number:  14-0225
P 30150 01/16/96 08573310 <sup>™</sup> 13-2724	is space 030 581 40.00CH
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.         To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is original document.     </li> </ol>	s true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
George H. Gates  Name of Person Signing  Signature  Total number of page	Date ges including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  Do not detach th	ds portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

**PATENT REEL: 9443 FRAME: 0056** 

## **ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION**

WHEREAS, We, Gilbert W. Goodridge and Michael J. Komichak residing at 126 Cumberland Drive, Lexington, South Carolina 29072 and P.O. Box 1905, Alexandria, Virginia 22313, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "WHAT IF ..." FUNCTION FOR SIMULATING OPERATIONS WITHIN A TASK WORKFLOW MANAGEMENT SYSTEM, Docket No. 6633, for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on (same date herewith), respectively; and

WHEREAS, AT&T Global Information Solutions Company, a corporation of the State of Maryland, having its principal place of business in Dayton, Ohio, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said AT&T Global Information Solutions Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and improvements in any form or embodiment thereof, disclosed and claimed in said application, or which are disclosed and may be claimed; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent to be granted in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries upon said invention in any form or upon any such improvements thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent on said application to the said AT&T Global Information Solutions Company, of Maryland, its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said AT&T Global Information Solutions Company, or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said AT&T Global Information Solutions Company, make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything possible to aid said AT&T Global Information Solutions Company, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 9443 FRAME: 0057

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this
Gilbert W. Goodridge
TATE OF CALIFORNIA )
On this Mand ) ss.  On this Mand ) ss.  ersonally appeared Gilbert W. Goodridge, personally known to me or (proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the ame in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature(s) on the
nstrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, xecuted the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
SEAL]  Notary Public My Commission Expires May 12 1999
My Commission Expires May 12, 1999

day of, 19	F, I have hereunto set my hand this95.	
Michael J. Komichak		
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF )	SS.	
On this day of, 1995 before me,, personally appeared Michael J. Komichak, personally known to me or (proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
[SEAL]	otary Public	

## ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, We, Gilbert W. Goodridge and Michael J. Komichak residing at 126 Cumberland Drive, Lexington, South Carolina 29072 and P.O. Box 1905, Alexandria, Virginia 22313, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "WHAT IF ..." FUNCTION FOR SIMULATING OPERATIONS WITHIN A TASK WORKFLOW MANAGEMENT SYSTEM, Docket No. 6633, for which we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on (same date herewith), respectively; and

WHEREAS, AT&T Global Information Solutions Company, a corporation of the State of Maryland, having its principal place of business in Dayton, Ohio, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said AT&T Global Information Solutions Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and improvements in any form or embodiment thereof, disclosed and claimed in said application, or which are disclosed and may be claimed; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent to be granted in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries upon said invention in any form or upon any such improvements thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent on said application to the said AT&T Global Information Solutions Company, of Maryland, its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said AT&T Global Information Solutions Company, or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said AT&T Global Information Solutions Company, make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything possible to aid said AT&T Global Information Solutions Company, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

PATENT REEL: 9443 FRAME: 0060

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my h day of, 1995.	and this	
Gilbert W. Goodridge		
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) ss. COUNTY OF )		
On this day of, 1995 before me,, personally appeared Gilbert W. Goodridge, personally known to me or (proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
[SEAL] Notary Public		

	,
IN TESTIMONY WHER day of,	EOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 12TH 1995.
	man Allemall
Micha	ael J. Komichak
STATE OF CALIFORNIA Florida	د)
STATE OF CALIFORNIA FLORIDA COUNTY OF CRANGE	) ss. )
on the basis of satisfactory evidence to subscribed to the within instrument and same in his/her authorized capacity(ies)	<u>aak</u> , personally known to me or (proved to me
WITNESS my hand and o	official seal.
SEAT MARY K. TAYLOR  MY COMMISSION # CC 349392  EXPIRES: February 20, 1998  EXPRES: February 20, 1998	Mary K. Jaylor Notary Public

3

**RECORDED: 12/15/1995**